Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust

Public Document Pack

" monmouthshire
W sir fynwy
County Hall
Rhadyr
Usk
NP15 1GA

Friday, 10 January 2025

Notice of meeting

Monday, 20th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm,
Remote Meeting via Microsft Teams

AGENDA
Item No | Item Pages
1. Apologies for Absence.
2. Declarations of Interest.
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the 1-2
Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust.
4. Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual Report for 3-24
the year ended 31st March 2024 and Independent Examination of
Financial Statement Report - Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment
Trust.
5. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting 25-26
during consideration of the following item of business in accordance
with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.
(Proper Officer's view attached).
6. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People | 27 -42
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic
Year 2024/25.
7. Next Meeting: 14th July 2025 at 11.00am (Provisional).

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

Trustees:

Public Information

Martyn Groucutt
David Jones
Jayne McKenna
Phil Murphy
Laura Wright
John Crook

M. Cross

C. Andrews

R. Clark

H. Morgan

M. Rees

P. James

W. Symondson

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard

copy of this agenda.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from member
[...]
eat things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers,
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the
things that most positively impact our people and places.

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships
and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions.






Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust

Remote Meeting Via Microsoft Teams
Monday, 21st October, 2024 at 11.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor David Jones (In the Chair)
County Councillors: John Crook and Jayne McKenna
Councillor Malcom Cross (Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council)

Penri James (Aberystwyth University)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nikki Wellington Finance Manager

Louise Connolly Accounting Technician Trainee
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer
APOLOGIES:

Councillors: Martyn Groucutt, Phil Murphy, Laura Wright, Carol Andrews, Richard
Clark
Helen Morgan

1. Election of chair for today's meeting

Due to the Chair and Vice-Chair being unavailable to attend the meeting, we elected
County Councillor David Jones as Chair for today’s meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest

None received.

3. Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 22" July 2024 were confirmed as an accurate
record.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public

We excluded the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the
following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government
Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

5. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year
2024/25

We considered 11 applications received against the Trust Fund, presented on behalf of
the Chief Officer for Children and Young People.

Page 1



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust
Remote Meeting Via Microsoft Teams
Monday, 21st October, 2024 at 11.00 am

The Trust resolved that:

(i) awards be made to nine of the applicants, subject to appropriate receipts and
evidence of attendance being received. Officers would liaise with some of these
applicants to obtain further information.

(if) two applications did not receive funding at today’s meeting. Officers would liaise
with the two applicants to obtain further information. When the additional
information has been received, the applications will be re-presented to a future
meeting of the Trust for consideration.

(ii)a report be presented to the next meeting of the Trust outlining the Authority’s
public transport policy and pence per mile rates, with a view to aiding students
when applying for funding against the Trust in respect of their travelling costs to
college.

6. Next Meeting

Monday 20th January 2025 at 2.00pm.

The meeting ended at 11.46am.

Page 2



Agenda Item 4

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment
Trust Fund

Annual report
for the year ended 31 March 2024

Registered Charity Number: 525649

Page 3



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
Annual report for the year ended 31st March 2024

Contents

Trustees, officers and advisers
Report of the Trustees
Independent examiner’s report
Statement of financial activities

Balance sheet

~N o o~ N

Notes to the financial statements

Page 4



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
Annual report for the year ended 31st March 2024

Trustees, officers and advisers

Trustees

P Murphy
Monmouthshire County Council

D W H Jones
Monmouthshire County Council

M. Cross
Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council

Dr W O C Symondson
University of Wales College Cardiff

R Clark
Torfaen County Borough Council

M Rees
Coleg Gwent
Started 23" January 2024

Investment custodian
Monmouthshire County Council

Bankers

Barclays Bank

1-5 St David’s Way
St David’s Centre
Cardiff

CF10 2DP

Solicitors

James Williams

Head of Legal Services
Monmouthshire County Council

M Groucutt
Monmouthshire County Council

J McKenna
Monmouthshire County Council

M. Stevens
Monmouthshire County Council

L. Wright
Monmouthshire County Council

P. James
University College Wales Aberystwth

Helen Morgan
Director Usk Campus — Coleg Gwent

C. Andrews
Caerphilly County Borough Council

Secretary

James Williams

Head of Legal Services
Monmouthshire County Council
Registered Office

County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

Independent Examiners

Audit Wales, 1 Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street

Cardiff CF10 4BZ

Report of the Trustees for the year ended 31st March 2024

1

Page 5



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
Annual report for the year ended 31st March 2024

The Trustees present their annual report and the independently examined financial statements for the year
ended 31st March 2024 of The Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund. The information with
respect to the Trustees, officers and advisers set out on page 1 forms part of this report. The financial
statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards applicable in the UK
and Republic of Ireland (FRS102) issued on 16th July 2014 and Charity Act 2011. The financial statements
comply with the Charity’s trust deed.

Status and administration

The Charity is governed by the 1959 Principal Scheme as amended by the Altering Scheme of 1971,
although the governing body may rightly claim a history stretching back to 1894. The Fund is registered
with the Charity Commission under Charity number 525649. The Trustees also have regard to the Charity
Commission’s guidance on public benefit.

Objects

The primary object of the Charity, as stated in its governing document, is to make awards to students in
need of assistance to
[...]
lly left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust.
	Minutes

	4 Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31st March 2024 and Independent Examination of Financial Statement Report - Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust.
	1b Audit Report 2023-24

	5 To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).
	6 To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2024/25.
	Hannah Davies - Childcare Invoice August 24
	Hannah Davies - Childcare Invoice September 24
	Hannah Davies - Childcare Invoice October 24
	Hannah Davies - Childcare Invoice November 24
	Hannah Davies - Childcare Query Reply
	Hannah Davies - Horsemanship Course




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at Remote Meeting via Microsft Teams on Monday, 20th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: Martyn Groucutt (Chair), David Jones, 
Jayne McKenna, Phil Murphy, Laura Wright,  
 
Councillor Malcolm Cross, Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council  
Councillor Richard Clark, Torfaen County Borough Council. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nikki Wellington Finance Manager 
Louise Connolly Accounting Technician Trainee 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor John Crook, Carol Andrews, Caerphilly County Borough Council,  
Helen Morgan, Mitchell Rees and Penri. James, Aberystwyth University. 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest.  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm 

School Endowment Trust.  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
3. Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual Report for the year 

ended 31st March 2024 and Independent Examination of Financial Statement Report - 
Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust.  

 

The Support Services Manager presented the final accounts and independent 
examination for the year end 2024.   
 
We resolved to approve the accounts. 
 
 
4. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).  

 

We excluded the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
at Remote Meeting via Microsft Teams on Monday, 20th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm 

 
5. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding 

applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2024/25.  
 

We considered 5 applications received against the Trust Fund, presented on behalf of 
the Chief Officer for Children and Young People.  
 
The Trust resolved that: 
 
(i) awards be made to three of the applicants, subject to appropriate receipts and 
evidence being received.  
(ii) two applications did not receive funding at today’s meeting. Legal advice was 
requested on the eligibility of one claim. When received, a decision will be made at the 
next meeting. Officers would liaise with the applicant to request receipts. When the 
receipts are received, the applications will be re-presented to a future meeting of the 
Trust for consideration. 
(iii) a report be presented to the next meeting of the Trust outlining the Authority’s public 
transport policy and pence per mile rates, with a view to aiding students when applying 
for funding against the Trust in respect of their travelling costs to college. 
 
6. Next Meeting: 14th July 2025 at 11.00am (Provisional).  

 
 

The meeting ended at 2.52 pm  
 

 


